forecasts; forecasts of conditions for achieving liquidity, as well as based on the analysis and forecasts of
the market trends in interest rates.

Interest rate risk is the adverse change in the price of active interest rates compared against the level of
passive interest rates, as well as the potential for the reduction of the optimum difference between the
average active and passive interest rates.

MIRABANK A.D., BEOGRAD   T R A N S L A T I O N

38

C. Market risk (continued)
ii. Exposure to interest rate risk -Non-trading portfolio (continued)

The table below shows the impact of the effect of potential changes interest rate on income of the Bank as
at 31 December 2015.

The effects of potential changes in interest rates are related to interest bearing assets and liabilities in the
balance sheet.

Risk calculation illustrates the effect of the interest rate on interest-sensitive assets and passive. The
scenario includes a 50BP parallel rise and fall and 100BP parallel growth and falling interest rates

 Effect on interest earning (next 1 Year) Thousands of dinars
in thousands dinars Increasing of 50 BP   Decreasing of 50 BP
  Total ЕUR RSD   Total ЕUR RSD
31 December 2015 5,006 (170) 5,176   (5,006) 170 (5,176)

  Effect on interest earning (next 1 Year) Thousands of dinars
  Increasing of 100 BP   Decreasing of 100 BP
  Total EUR RSD   Total EUR RSD
31 December 2015 10,011 (340) 10,351   (10,011) 340 (10,351)

  Effect on economic value of equity in thousands of dinars
  Interest increase 50 BP   Interest decreasing of 50 b.p.
  Total ЕUR RSD   Total ЕUR RSD
31 December 2015 (466) (1,005) 539   466 1,005 (539)

  Effect on economic value of equity

Increasing of 100BP

Interest increase
Decreasing of 100BP

Interest decrease
  Total ЕUR RSD   Total ЕUR RSD
31 December 2015 (932) (2,009) 1,078   932 2009 (1,078)

MIRABANK A.D., BEOGRAD   T R A N S L A T I O N

39

C. Market risk (continued)
iii. Exposure  to currency risks

Foreign currency risk is the risk from the negative effects of adverse changes in foreign exchange rates to
the financial result and equity of the Bank. It pertains to the impact of the inauspicious trends in foreign
exchange rates on the value of open foreign currency position.

Foreign Currency Position:

31 December 2015
In thousands of dinars

EUR
(including

EUR
indexed) USD RSD Total

Cash and placements to NBS  68,970 1,068 1,077,348 1,147,386

[…]

Interest rate risk is the adverse change in the price of active interest rates compared against the level of
passive interest rates, as well as the potential for the reduction of the optimum difference between the
average active and passive interest rates.

Annual Business Report for 2015   T R A N S L A T I O N
MIRABANK a.d. Beograd

 51

C. Market risk (continued)
ii. Exposure to interest rate risk -Non-trading portfolio (continued)

The table below shows the impact of the effect of potential changes interest rate on income of the Bank as
at 31 December 2015.

The effects of potential changes in interest rates are related to interest bearing assets and liabilities in the
balance sheet.

Risk calculation illustrates the effect of the interest rate on interest-sensitive assets and passive. The
scenario includes a 50BP parallel rise and fall and 100BP parallel growth and falling interest rates

 Effect on interest earning (next 1 Year) Thousands of dinars
in thousands dinars Increasing of 50 BP   Decreasing of 50 BP
  Total ЕUR RSD   Total ЕUR RSD
31 December 2015 5,006 (170) 5,176   (5,006) 170 (5,176)

  Effect on interest earning (next 1 Year) Thousands of dinars
  Increasing of 100 BP   Decreasing of 100 BP
  Total EUR RSD   Total EUR RSD
31 December 2015 10,011 (340) 10,351   (10,011) 340 (10,351)

  Effect on economic value of equity in thousands of dinars
  Interest increase 50 BP   Interest decreasing of 50 b.p.
  Total ЕUR RSD   Total ЕUR RSD
31 December 2015 (466) (1,005) 539   466 1,005 (539)

  Effect on economic value of equity

Increasing of 100BP

Interest increase
Decreasing of 100BP

Interest decrease
  Total ЕUR RSD   Total ЕUR RSD
31 December 2015 (932) (2,009) 1,078   932 2009 (1,078)

Annual Business Report for 2015   T R A N S L A T I O N
MIRABANK a.d. Beograd

 52

C. Market risk (continued)
iii. Exposure  to currency risks

Foreign currency risk is the risk from the negative effects of adverse changes in foreign exchange rates to
the financial result and equity of the Bank. It pertains to the impact of the inauspicious trends in foreign
exchange rates on the value of open foreign currency position.

Foreign Currency Position:

31 December 2015
In thousands of dinars